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Decision Diagnostics Corp. 

OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines 

 
1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 
 
In answering this item, please also provide any names used by predecessor entities in the past five years and the dates of the name 
changes. 
 
DECISION DIAGNOSTICS CORP. (11/25/2011- present) 
INSTACARE CORP. (through 11/25/2011) 
 
2) Address of the issuer’s principal executive offices 
 
Company Headquarters 
Address 1: 2660 TOWNSGATE ROAD 
Address 2: SUITE 300 
Address 3: WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361 
Phone: 805-446-1973 
Email: info@decisiondiagnostics.com 
Website(s): www.decisiondiagnostics.com 
 
IR Contact N/A 
 
 
3) Security Information 
 
Trading Symbol: DECN 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: COMMON 
CUSIP: 243443 108 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:  494,995,000        as of:  12/31/2018 
Total shares outstanding:    134,551,840         as of:  12/31/2018 

 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   3,738,500                    as of:   12/31/2018 
Total shares outstanding: N/A                                  as of:  12/31/2018 
 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “B” 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   2,500                            as of:  12/31/2018 
Total shares outstanding:     1,000                         as of:  12/31/2018* 
 
(*) The company rescinded all outstanding Preferred B shares during 1Q 2018 resulting from criminal issues surrounding the sole Preferred B shareholder. Cancellation and/or 
reissuance of this class of Preferred shares will become final as of December 31, 2018. 
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Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “C” 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   10,000                          as of:   12/31/2018 
Total shares outstanding:       7,458                          as of:  12/31/2018 
 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “D” 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   1,250                              as of:  12/31/2018 
Total shares outstanding:        100                           as of:  12/31/2018 
 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “E” 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   1,250,000                     as of:  12/31/2018 
Total shares outstanding:        847,540          as of:   12/31/2018* 
 
(*) The company rescinded 271,428 Preferred E shares during 2Q 2018 resulting from criminal issues surrounding a Preferred E shareholder. Additional rescission actions may be 
expected in 4Q 2018 concerning this Preferred E holder. 

 
Transfer Agent 
Name: ACTION STOCK TRANSFER CORP. 
Address 1: 2469 E. FORT UNION BLVD. 
Address 2: SUITE 214 
Address 3: SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84121 
Phone: 801-274-1088 
 
Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?*  Yes:  XX No:  
 
*To be included in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.   
 
In April 2015 the company completed voluntary disclosure, periodic financial, and management’s discussion and analysis filings 
(postings) with OTCMarkets, for the purposes of becoming a current voluntary filer. The company’s filings were reviewed and the 
company was granted current filer status with OTCMarkets on April 21, 2015.   The company had to repeat this process in August 
2016. 
 
List any restrictions on the transfer of security:  
 
None 
 
Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.  
 
None 
 
List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that 
occurred within the past 12 months: 
 
1:14 reverse stock split of $0.001 par value common stock effective 11/25/2011 
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4)  Issuance History  
 
List below any events, in chronological order, that resulted in changes in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the past two fiscal 
years and any interim period.  The list shall include all offerings of equity securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, 
whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities issued for services, describing (1) 
the securities, (2) the persons or entities to whom such securities were issued and (3) the services provided by such persons or entities.  
The list shall indicate:  

    

 COMMON STOCK   
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

12/1/2011 1 for 14 Reverse Split                8,461,032              8,461,032  

12/19/2011 New Issuance-Kimberly Binder                           75              8,461,107  

12/19/2011 New Issuance-Patrick DiParini                         200              8,461,307  

12/30/2011 10% Stock Dividend                   846,669              9,307,976  

1/3/2012 DTC Rounding shares                          (42)             9,307,934  

1/4/2012 New Issuance-Positive Revolution Inc-S-8                   100,000              9,407,934  

1/11/2012 Converted to Common-Alpha Credit                   294,000              9,701,934  

1/18/2012 New Issuance-Debt Conv. Andrew Edenbaum                     53,354              9,755,288  

1/23/2012 DTC Rounding shares                           25              9,755,313  

3/5/2012 New Issuance-JFS Investments Inc                     60,000              9,815,313  

3/5/2012 New Issuance-Garden State Securities                     60,000              9,875,313  

3/5/2012 New Issuance-Excell Advisors                     30,000              9,905,313  

3/5/2012 Return to Treasury-Positive Revolution                  (100,000)             9,805,313  

3/5/2012 New Issuance-TPC Holdings Group-ESOP-06                   300,000            10,105,313  

3/5/2012 New Issuance-Cadence Consulting-ESOP-06                     50,000            10,155,313  

3/30/2012 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                         238            10,155,551  

6/27/2012 New Issuance-Rocio C Carazas-ESOP-06                   375,000            10,530,551  

6/27/2012 New Issuance-Marjolein Imfeld-ESOP-06                   375,000            10,905,551  

9/26/2012 Converted to Common-Centurion                   172,200            11,077,751  

10/9/2012 New Issuance-Aubyn Inc-ESOP-06                   400,000            11,477,751  

11/8/2012 Return to Treasury-Aubyn Inc-ESOP-06                  (200,000)           11,277,751  

11/8/2012 New Issuance-Mayer & Assoc. Esop-04                   650,000            11,927,751  

11/8/2012 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                   200,000            12,127,751  

11/8/2012 New Issuance-Curing Capital Inc                   400,000            12,527,751  

11/13/2012 Converted to Common-Centurion                   182,000            12,709,751  

11/13/2012 New Issuance-Econ Corporate Services                     50,000            12,759,751  

11/13/2012 New Issuance-Call Van Zant-ESOP-06                   100,000            12,859,751  

11/13/2012 New Issuance-Darren Bankstead-ESOP-06                     50,000            12,909,751  

11/13/2012 New Issuance-Axiom Financial Inc                   200,000            13,109,751  

12/21/2012 Cancellation-Mayer & Associates LLC                  (200,000)           12,909,751  

12/21/2012 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates LLC                1,000,000            13,909,751  

1/7/2013 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates LLC                     50,000            13,959,751  

1/7/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   210,000            14,169,751  

1/7/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   236,600            14,406,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-TPC Holdings Group-ESOP                1,325,000            15,731,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-Envisionte LLC-ESOP                   700,000            16,431,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-Bridgeview Capital Group ESOP                   700,000            17,131,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-Cadence Holdings LLC ESOP                   275,000            17,406,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-AAC Group LLC ESOP                   600,000            18,006,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-Cadence Holdings LLC ESOP                   150,000            18,156,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-St Andrews Inc                1,000,000            19,156,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-Alan Binder ESOP                   100,000            19,256,351  
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2/15/2013 New Issuance-Dale Richter ESOP                   100,000            19,356,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-Kimberly Binder ESOP                     50,000            19,406,351  

2/15/2013 New Issuance-Maria Luz Johnson-ESOP                     25,000            19,431,351  

2/18/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   324,800            19,756,151  

2/22/2013 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz ESOP                   500,000            20,256,151  

2/22/2013 New Issuance-Jeff Whitelaw                   125,000            20,381,151  

2/22/2013 New Issuance-Brent England                     75,000            20,456,151  

5/9/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   868,000            21,324,151  

5/10/2013 Cancellation-Robert Herskowitz ESOP                  (500,000)           20,824,151  

5/10/2013 Cancellation-St. Andrews               (1,000,000)           19,824,151  

5/10/2013 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc ESOP                   350,000            20,174,151  

5/10/2013 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates LLC ESOP                1,000,000            21,174,151  

8/7/2013 New Issuance-St Andrews Inc ESOP                   500,000            21,674,151  

8/15/2013 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz ESOP                     25,000            21,699,151  

8/27/2013 Cancellation-Curring Capital                  (200,000)           21,499,151  

8/27/2013 Cancellation-ACC Group ESOP                  (600,000)           20,899,151  

8/27/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   950,000            21,849,151  

9/20/2013 New Issuance-SLCC Partners LLC                1,000,000            22,849,151  

9/20/2013 New Issuance-Envisionte LLC-ESOP                   500,000            23,349,151  

9/20/2013 New Issuance-Thomas Hanson-ESOP                   250,000            23,599,151  

9/20/2013 New Issuance-Envisionte LLC-ESOP                   250,000            23,849,151  

10/2/2013 New Issuance-Joanne Broeders-ESOP                   235,300            24,084,451  

10/2/2013 Cancellation-Alan Binder ESOP                  (100,000)           23,984,451  

10/2/2013 New Issuance-Kimberly Binder                   100,000            24,084,451  

10/2/2013 Converted to Common-COR Clearing                1,078,000            25,162,451  

10/28/2013 Converted to Common-Michael Belcher                   350,000            25,512,451  

10/28/2013 New Issuance                2,798,728            28,311,179  

10/30/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   100,000            28,411,179  

10/30/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer                   300,000            28,711,179  

10/30/2013 New Issuance                   166,365            28,877,544  

11/11/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                   980,000            29,857,544  

11/11/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   500,000            30,357,544  

11/11/2013 New Issuance                   125,000            30,482,544  

12/4/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                1,220,800            31,703,344  

12/23/2013 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz ESOP                   175,000            31,878,344  

12/23/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   600,000            32,478,344  

12/23/2013 New Issuance                1,200,548            33,678,892  

1/2/2014 New Issuance                2,709,678            36,388,570  

1/15/2014 New Issuance                   748,720            37,137,290  

1/15/2014 New Issuance                   267,105            37,404,395  

2/18/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    611,940            38,016,335  

2/18/2014 Conversion-Michael Belcher                   350,000            38,366,335  

2/19/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   798,000            39,164,335  

3/28/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    523,740            39,688,075  

3/28/2014 New Issuance                   400,000            40,088,075  

6/3/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    499,996            40,588,071  

6/4/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                1,115,660            41,703,731  

8/14/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    245,000            41,948,731  

8/15/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   550,000            42,498,731  

9/9/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   775,000            43,273,731  

10/28/2014 Conversion                   675,010            43,948,741  

1/21/2015 New Issuance                1,875,000            45,823,741  



OTC Markets Group Inc.   
OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines (v1.1 April 25, 2013)  Page 6 of 62 

 
 

1/28/2015 New Issuance                   850,000            46,673,741  

2/23/2015 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    705,124            47,378,865  

5/11/2015 New Issuance-Momona Capital                   235,000            47,613,865  

5/12/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   950,040            48,563,905  

5/12/2015 New Issuance-Robert Herskowiz                   950,000            49,513,905  

5/21/2015 New Issuance-Momona Capital                   235,000            49,748,905  

6/1/2015 New Issuance-Chase Financing 401K                   533,334            50,282,239  

6/8/2015 New Issuance-Momona Capital                   437,250            50,719,489  

6/8/2015 New Issuance-St Andrews                   350,000            51,069,489  

6/29/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   384,537            51,454,026  

7/27/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   387,907            51,841,933  

8/24/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   313,022            52,154,955  

9/16/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                1,890,000            54,044,955  

9/16/2015 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                1,400,000            55,444,955  

10/27/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   479,489            55,924,444  

12/2/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   950,545            56,874,989  

12/15/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   950,545            57,825,534  

12/21/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   956,950            58,782,484  

2/2/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   970,980            59,753,464  

2/17/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                1,614,248            61,367,712  

2/25/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowiz                   750,000            62,117,712  

3/21/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital Holdings                1,400,000            63,517,712  

3/21/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   200,000            63,717,712  

3/29/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   404,630            64,122,342  

3/29/2016 New Issuance-James J Loures                   500,000            64,622,342  

4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   280,000            64,902,342  

4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   280,000            65,182,342  

4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                   140,000            65,322,342  

4/13/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financial                   148,160            65,470,502  

4/13/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowittz                   185,195            65,655,697  

4/13/2016 New Issuance-Andrew Schoenzeit                     37,040            65,692,737  

4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                   431,376            66,124,113  

4/26/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                1,837,500            67,961,613  

4/26/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   200,200            68,161,813  

5/2/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   472,106            68,633,919  

5/5/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   998,099            69,632,018  

5/17/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   422,669            70,054,687  

5/17/2016 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            70,679,687  

5/18/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                   525,000            71,204,687  

5/18/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   220,000            71,424,687  

6/1/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   814,314            72,239,001  

6/6/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                1,000,000            73,239,001  

6/6/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                1,050,000            74,289,001  

6/6/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   280,000            74,569,001  

6/6/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                     70,000            74,639,001  

6/8/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   484,148            75,123,149  

6/27/2016 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            75,748,149  

7/18/2016 New Issuance-Cadence Holdings LLC                    100,000            75,848,149  

7/18/2016 New Issuance-TPC Holdings Group                   150,000            75,998,149  

7/21/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   700,000            76,698,149  

7/21/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                     70,000            76,768,149  

7/21/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financial                   945,000            77,713,149  
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8/2/2016 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            78,338,149  

8/29/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   954,925            79,293,074  

9/7/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financial                   945,000            80,238,074  

9/19/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   521,784            80,759,858  

9/19/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                   805,147            81,565,005  

9/19/2016 New Issuance-Marc Berger                   400,000            81,965,005  

11/21/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   957,485            82,922,490  

12/6/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   962,118            83,884,608  

12/12/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                   755,300            84,639,908  

1/9/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   971,074            85,610,982  

1/9/2017 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                   400,000            86,010,982  

3/1/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   989,425            87,000,407  

3/3/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financial                1,400,000            88,400,407  

3/3/2017 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   560,000            88,960,407  

3/3/2017 New Issuance-R Herskowitz 2011 Irrv. TR                   140,000            89,100,407  

3/10/2017 Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                   400,000            89,500,407  

3/21/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   355,803            89,856,210  

4/19/2017 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital Holdings                   400,000            90,256,210  

5/10/2017 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            90,881,210  

5/17/2017 New Issuance-OmniVance Advisors LLC                   100,000            90,981,210  

6/19/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                1,096,312            92,077,522  

7/11/2017 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                1,400,000            93,477,522  

7/11/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financial                1,400,000            94,877,522  

7/24/2017 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            95,502,522  

7/24/2017 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital Holdings                1,475,000            96,977,522  

8/1/2017 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                   350,000            97,327,522  

8/7/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   981,067            98,308,589  

8/21/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   971,043            99,279,632  

8/24/2017 New Issuance-R Herskowitz 2011 Irrv. TR                   700,000            99,979,632  

9/5/2017 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                   350,000          100,329,632  

9/20/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   952,043          101,281,675  

10/3/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   987,640          102,269,315  

10/23/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   991,943          103,261,258  

11/6/2017 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                   500,000          103,761,258  

11/6/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                2,878,058          106,639,316  

12/4/2017 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                1,502,294          108,141,610  

12/6/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc                   700,000          108,841,610  

12/12/2017 New Issuance-Scott J Weiner                1,000,000          109,841,610  

12/19/2017 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                1,400,000          111,241,610  

12/31/2017 Cancellation-Scott J Weiner               (1,000,000)         110,241,610  

   1/8/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,504,281             111,745,891  

   2/9/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,496,661             113,242,552  

  2/23/2018 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                     1,400,000             114,642,552  

 2/23/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        980,000             115,622,552  

 3/5/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,510,797             117,133,349  

 4/2/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,521,904             118,655,253  

 4/3/2018 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                        849,123             119,504,376  

4/16/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,513,789             121,018,165  

4/23/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,039,571             122,057,736  

5/29/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,985,374             124,043,110  

5/29/2018 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                     1,550,000             125,593,110  

6/11/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                     1,050,000             126,643,110  
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7/3/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,520,646             128,163,756  

7/30/2018 New Issuance-WilCo                        625,000             128,788,756  

7/30/2018 New Issuance-WilCo                        625,000             129,413,756  

8/23/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        490,000             129,903,756  

8/23/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing                        700,000             130,603,756  

8/27/2018 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                        816,326             131,420,082  

10/9/2018 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                     1,031,758             132,451,840  

11/26/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        700,000             133,151,840  

11/26/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                     1,400,000             134,551,840  

    

 

 
 

PREFERRED B STOCK   
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

3/23/2011* New Issuance-Centurion Credit Resources                       1,000                    1,000  
 
    

    

 PREFERRED C STOCK   
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

1/4/2012 New Issuance-Michael Belcher                       1,250                    1,250  
8/27/2013 New Issuance-Lathrop Gage LLC                       1,500                    2,750  

10/28/2013 Conversion-Michael Belcher                          (70)                   2,680  
2/18/2014 Conversion-Michael Belcher                          (70)                   2,610  

12/30/2015 New Issuance-Navesink Device Initiatives                       1,475                    4,085  
3/21/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital                         800                    4,885  
4/26/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                       1,050                    5,935  
4/26/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital                         325                    6,260  
5/17/2016 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,135  
5/18/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         300                    6,435  
5/18/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital                           50                    6,485  
6/27/2016 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,360  
8/2/2016 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,235  
4/19/2017 Conversion-Paradigm Capital                          (80)                   6,155  
4/19/2017 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         157                    6,312  
5/10/2017 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,187  
7/24/2017 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,062  
7/24/2017 Conversion-Paradigm Capital                        (295)                   5,767  
7/25/2017 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         196                    5,963  
9/28/2017 New Issuance-Gerald Hickson                         300                    6,263  

10/23/2017 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         210                   6,473  
1/18/2018 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         210                   6,683 
5/11/2018 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         210                   6,893  
7/30/2018 Conversion-Navesink Device                       (125)                   6,768  
7/30/2018 Conversion-Navesink Device                       (125)                   6,643  
7/31/2018 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         500                    7,143  
7/31/2018 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         210                    7,353  
7/31/2018 New Issuance-Sovereign Partners LLC                         105                    7,458  
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PREFERRED D STOCK 
Date Description      Change in Shares   Running Total  

12/31/2017 New Issuance-Sovereign Partners                     40                  40  

7/31/2018 New Issuance-Navesink Device Initiatives                     50                  90  

7/31/2018 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital                     10                100  
 

 PREFERRED E STOCK   
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

8/1/2008 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          14,900                       14,900  
11/5/2008 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          21,225                       36,125  

12/16/2008 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          30,785                       66,910  
1/15/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          40,000                    106,910  
3/31/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          23,000                    129,910  
3/31/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          19,000                    148,910  
4/1/2009 Converted to Common                        (14,900)                   134,010  

5/13/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          17,800                    151,810  
6/2/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          25,000                    176,810  
7/8/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          25,000                    201,810  

8/13/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          13,000                    214,810  
9/11/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          12,600                    227,410  
10/7/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          20,000                    247,410  
11/4/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          16,700                    264,110  

11/18/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                          60,000                    324,110  
11/20/2009 Converted to Common                        (92,010)                   232,100  
11/23/2009 Converted to Common                        (59,800)                   172,300  
12/7/2009 Converted to Common                        (25,000)                   147,300  
12/8/2009 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                        720,000                    867,300  
1/20/2010 Converted to Common                        (25,000)                   842,300  
2/16/2010 Converted to Common                        (13,000)                   829,300  
3/17/2010 Converted to Common                        (12,600)                   816,700  
4/16/2010 Converted to Common                        (20,000)                   796,700  
5/25/2010 Converted to Common                        (16,700)                   780,000  
6/4/2010 Converted to Common                        (60,000)                   720,000  

7/19/2010 Converted to Common                        (10,000)                   710,000  
8/4/2010 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                        200,000                    910,000  

1/26/2011 Converted to Common                        (54,500)                   855,500  
3/8/2011 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                        240,000                 1,095,500  

5/17/2011 Converted to Common                      (135,200)                   960,300  
5/17/2011 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                        135,000                 1,095,300  
1/11/2012 Converted to Common                        (21,000)                1,074,300  
3/30/2012 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                         124,700                 1,199,000  
9/26/2012 Converted to Common                        (12,300)                1,186,700  

11/13/2012 Converted to Common                        (13,000)                1,173,700  
1/7/2013 Converted to Common                        (15,000)                1,158,700  
1/7/2013 Converted to Common                        (16,900)                1,141,800  

2/18/2013 Converted to Common                        (23,200)                1,118,600  
5/9/2013 Converted to Common                        (62,000)                1,056,600  

10/2/2013 Converted to Common                        (77,000)                   979,600  
11/11/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                        (70,000)                   909,600  
12/4/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                        (87,200)                   822,400  
1/15/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                        (53,480)                   768,920  
2/18/2014 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                        125,000                    893,920  
2/18/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                        (43,710)                   850,210  
2/19/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (57,000)                   793,210  
3/28/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                        (37,400)                   755,810  
6/3/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                        (35,714)                   720,096  
6/4/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (79,690)                   640,406  

8/14/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                        (17,500)                   622,906  
8/15/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (39,285)                   583,621  
9/9/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (55,357)                   528,264  

10/28/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (30,358)                   497,906  
1/21/2015 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                        100,000                    597,906  
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1/21/2015 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                        135,000                    732,906  
1/21/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                           67,860                    800,766  
2/23/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                         (50,366)                   750,400  
5/12/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (67,860)                   682,540  
5/12/2015 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                          30,000                    712,540  
7/27/2015 New Issuance-Chase Financing                          75,000                    787,540  
9/16/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                      (135,000)                   652,540  
9/16/2015 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                      (100,000)                   552,540  
9/16/2015 New Issuance-Chase Financing                        135,000                    687,540  
2/25/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                        100,000                    787,540  
3/21/2016 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                          14,300                    801,840  
4/26/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (14,300)                   787,540  
4/26/2016 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                          14,300                    801,840  
5/18/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                        (14,300)                   787,540  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz 401K Trust                        100,000                    887,540  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                          35,000                    922,540  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing                        100,000                 1,022,540  
6/6/2016 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        (75,000)                   947,540  

7/21/2016 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc                        (67,500)                   880,040  
7/21/2016 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                        (30,000)                   850,040  
9/7/2016 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc                        (67,500)                   782,540  

9/19/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                          75,000                    857,540  
1/9/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        105,000                    962,540  
3/3/2017 Cancellation                      (105,000)                   857,540  
3/3/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing                          50,000                    907,540  
3/3/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                          70,000                    977,540  
3/3/2017 Conversion-Chase Financing                      (100,000)                   877,540  

5/17/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing                        100,000                    977,540  
7/11/2017 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                      (100,000)                   877,540  
7/11/2017 Conversion-Chase Financing                      (100,000)                   777,540  
8/24/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing                          50,000                    827,540  
8/24/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                          50,000                    877,540  
12/6/2017 New Issuance-Chase Financing                        (50,000)                   827,540  

12/12/2017 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                        100,000                    927,540  
12/19/2017 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                      (100,000)                   827,540  
1/18/2018 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                        100,000                    927,540  
2/23/2018 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                      (100,000)                   827,540  
2/23/2018 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        (70,000)                   757,540  
4/16/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        100,000                    857,540  
5/11/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        100,000                    957,540  
6/11/2018 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        (75,000)                   882,540  
7/31/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        100,000                    982,540  
7/31/2018 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        100,000                 1,082,540  
8/23/2018 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        (35,000)                1,047,540  
8/23/2018 Conversion-Chase Financing                        (50,000)                   997,540  

11/26/2018 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                        (50,000)                   947,540  
11/26/2018 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                      (100,000)                   847,540  

 
A. Whether the certificates or other documents that evidence the shares contain a legend (1) stating that the shares have not been 

registered under the Securities Act and (2) setting forth or referring to the restrictions on transferability and sale of the shares 
under the Securities Act.  

 
See above 
 

 
5)  Financial Statements  
 
 
SEE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS ATTACHED TO THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
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6)  Describe the Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 
 
Disclosure 
 

Overview 
 

Decision Diagnostics Corp. is a worldwide prescription and non-prescription diagnostics and home testing products distributor 
and the manufacturer of GenUltimate! glucose test strips, a Class II medical device for at-home use for the measurement of glucose, the 
PetSure! glucose test strip for the glucose testing of dogs and cats, a test strip designed to work with the Zoetis AlphaTrak and AlphaTrak 
II glucometers, a legacy meter, and the GenUltimate! 4Pets Glucose system a proprietary glucose measuring system inclusive of the 
company’s GenUltimate! 4Pets test strip and Avantage meter, for the testing of dogs, cats and horses. The company also has its GenSure! 
glucose test strip, a product for off-shore sales which is complete and available for sales, but will primarily be sold as an international 
private label market entry.  In addition, the company’s GenChoice! glucose test strip has completed its clinical trials and filed a 510K 
application with the U.S. FDA for its clearance.  The company has already had two formal correspondences with the FDA and has been 
